Therefore, it is considered that the proposed development is unlikely to result in the 
extinction, either in the short- or long-term, of the local population of this species.    

Little bent-wing bat 

Extent of the local population 

The NPWS database contained 101 records of this species within 10km of the site and one 
hundred and twenty-eight (128) sightings in the Byron Shire LGA. There is one (1) record 
from the TNR. This species was recorded on the subject site by the 1996 (WWC) survey. 
The local population for this species is considered to comprise of all individuals that are 
likely to occur on the subject site as well as any individuals within contiguous habitat,